RECEIVED

2:01 pm, Jul 25, 2007

WAl Gerrier-Ryan Inc. posen,

TRANSMITTAL July 11,2007

G-R #386462

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC:  Mr. Satya Sinha
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0121
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3026 Lakeshore Avenue
0747 Siena Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000284

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 April 6, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of June 5, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to vour request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDI);

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Enclosures

trans/9-0121-88

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 = (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7838
3140 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95870 » {916) 831-1300 = Fax (918) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94854 « (707) 788-3255 = Fax (707} 7893-3218
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Chevron

Satya P. Sinha Chevren Envirenmental
Project Manager Management Company
Retail and Terminal 5001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Business Unit Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925} 842-9876

Fax (925) B42-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

July 11, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station # 9-0121

Address 3026 Lakeshore Ave., Oakland, California .

1 have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated July 11, 2007
1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in

this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have

relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,
RIS
Ly “

Satya
Attachment: Report




GETTLER- Inc

July 11, 2007
G-R Job #386462

Mr. Satya Sinha

Chevron Environmenial Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of June 5, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
QOakland. California

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling {attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hvdrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please calt if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Dodglas J. Lee

Senidt Gedjogist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Dissolved Cniygen Concentrations

Table 3: Groundwater Analyiical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94568 = ($25) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7838
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Ranche Cordova, CA 95670 » (816} 631-1300 » Fax (916} 631-1317
1364 N. McDowel! Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 84054 » (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

DATE 0 D) s { : Cfgatons).

MW-1

08/20/91 6.82 162 5.20 - - 260 5,100 1,700 21 220 34 - - -
49/30/91 6.82 b5 5.67 Sheen - ” - - - - - - - -
10/28/91 6.82 1.50 5.30 0.03 - - - - - . - - - -
01/08/492 6.82 1.67 5.15 Sheen - 4,400 5,400 770 13 95 31 - - -
01/13/92 6.82 - - - - - - - - - . - - -
06/23/92 6.89 1.4% 5.41 - - 2,000 7,700 1,500 40 230 1060 - -- -
08/24/92 6.89 1.12 5.77 . - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 6.89 1.00 5.89 - - <50 3,500 1,700 28 190 78 - - -
10/26/42 6.89 0.95 5.94 - - - - " - - - - - .
12/23/92 6.89 2.18 4.71 - - 5,500 60,000 7.100 240 2,000 1,300 - - -
O1/08/93 6.89 - - - - - - - o -- - - - .
03/25/93 6.89 2.17 472 - - <) 530 1,100 41 67 79 - - -
06/11/93 6.89 5.37 5.07 - - - 7.000 1,900 33 120 69 9,600 - 840
09/29/93 6.89 1.13 5.76 - - <10 6,600 1,600 28 43 74 -- - -
12/20/93 6.89 1.74 5.15 - - <10 6,300 1,900 36 82 65 - - -
03/07/94 .89 2.21 4.68 - - <10 7,700 1,100 55 66 38 12,000 - -
06/17/94 6.89 1.83 5.06 - - 2,200 4,300 710 12 90 38 - - -
09/12/94 6.89 1.24 5.65 - - 2,500 6,400 1,500 <25 180 <23 12,000 - -
11/30/94 6.89 2.2 4.57 - - 2,300 4,900 690 26 97 60 3,900 - -
03/24/95 6.89 3.91 298 - - 1,4007 1,800 160 73 11 14 1,300 - -
06/27/95 §.89 1.87 5.02 - - 2.300° 4,600 1,300 11 97 13 5,100 - -
09/28/95 6.89 1.59 5.30 - - 3,900 6,600 1,500 <20 <20 <20 5,800 - -
12/19/9% 6.89 221 4.68 - - 2.6007 3,800 930 <10 100 <10 6,300 - -
02/28/96 6.89 3.27 3.62 - - 1,800° 3,600 280 <50 18 5.5 2,200 - -
06/25/96 6.89 1.87 5.02 - - 3,000 4,700 1.600 36 150 31 3,000 - -
12/17/96 6.89 2.23 4.66 - - 2,700° 7,800 1,000 28 340 63 1,200 - -
03/31/97 6.89 2.01 4.88 - - 2,200° 5,300 560 53 210 53 950 - -
06/30/97 6.89 132 5.57 - = 2.200° 4,400 330 <10 <10 11 580 - -
09/12/47 6.89 1.56 5.33 - - 2.300° 3,400 220 9.5 15 I 460 - -
12/05/97 6.89 244 4.45 - - 1.900° 4,700 870 21 128 18 750 - -
02/16/98 6.89 3.52 3.37 - - 1.6007 4,400 120 12 11 7.7 270 - -
06/17/98 6.89 224 4.65 - - 1,300 7,800 <25 50 34 650 650 - -
08/31/98 6.89 1.70 5.19 - - 2,400° 3,700 620 17 120 31 380 - -
12/28/98 6.89 1.94 4.95 - - 1,560 3,800 250 14 28 15 330 - -
03/04/99 6.89 3.24 3.65 - - 1,070° 1,560 17.9 <0.5 4.17 1.05 7404 - -
05/14/99 6.89 1.89 5.00 - - 2,500 <10,000 820 240 320 640 <500 - -

9-0121.xks/4386462 i As of 06/05/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

MW-1 (cont)

09/17/99 6.89 0.30 6.59 - - 2,110 3,300 141 12.3 <10 <10 238 - -
12120499 6.89 1.92 4.97 - - 1,840° 2,990 218 16.3 20 <10 232 - -
03/20/00 6.89 3.11 3.78 - - 918> 1,340 20 3.07 1.87 1.87 29.1 ” -
06/24/00° 6.89 2.45 444 0.00 0.00 1,680° 15007 i2 53 <25 7.9 190 - -
89/07/00° 6.89 1,74 515 9.00 0.00 1,500 3.1007 190 13 i4 <10 210 - -
12/05/00° 6.89 2.16 4.73 0.00 0.00 970" 2.140" 248 <5.00 20.5 <5.00 <25.0 - -
03/01/01° 6.89 3.33 3.56 0.00 0.00 610° 1,000 21 <10 <10 <10 280 - -
06/04/01° 6.89 213 4.76 0.00 0.00 Loy 2,800 310 23 1 15 470 - -
09/10/01° 6.89 1.28 5.61 0.00 9.00 2,600 2.500'° <20 26 <20 <20 310 - -
12/03/0%° 6.89 3.31 3.58 0.00 0.00 2,700 2,400 30 7.3 7.0 6.5 160 - "
03/04/02° 6.89 2.36 4.53 0.00 0.00 2,700 3,300 120 17 22 9.0 1o - --
05/30/02° 6.89 2.41 4.48 0.00 0,00 2,700 4,100 110 9.3 22 11 100 - -
09/03/62° 6.89 1.42 5.47 0.00 0.00 2.900 3,700 <5.0 7.8 32 10 130 - -
12/00/02° 6.89 1.61 5.28 0.00 0.00 3,000 2,900 35 5.1 5.5 2.3 170 - -
03/10/03° 6.89 2.50 4.39 0.00 0.00 1,600 3,000 42 5.0 8.2 3.7 110 - —
06/09/03% 6.89 2.53 4.36 .00 0.00 2,000 5,200 140 16 20 15 100 - -
09/08/03™*8 6.89 1.52 5.37 0.00 0.00 2,100 3,500 4 10 2 1 200 <50 -
12/08/63"° 6.89 244 4.45 0.00 0.00 3,400 2,200 8 4 3 8 160 <50 -
83/09/04'" 6.89 2.86 4.03 0.60 0.00 3,300 1,300 16 3 5 4 99 <i30 -
06/17/04'F 6.89 .41 5.48 0.00 0.00 2,700 3.400 180 i3 27 13 160 <50 -
09/15/04% 6.89 -0.91 7.80 .00 0.00 2,600 1,700 2 1 0.8 5 180 <50 -
12/23/04" 6.89 1.35 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,000 1,800 120 3 5 120 <30 -
03/24/035" 6.89 3.49 3.40 0.00 0.00 950 1,100 45 2 16 <50 -
06/16/05" 6.89 2.29 4.60 0.00 0.00 1,600 3.600 210 1 33 12 69 <50 -
69/16/05" 6.89 1.10 5.79 0.00 0.00 2.200 3,700 74 9 3| 14 150 <50 -
12/21/05" 6.89 3.11 3.78 0.00 0.00 1,600% 1,400 53 2 4 62 <50 -
03/23/06" .89 3.33 3.56 0.00 0.00 1,400 1,100 3 2 2 3 26 <50 -
06/09/06' 6.89 2.1 4.78 0.00 0.00 1,300 5,200 160 13 42 20 77 <30 -
09/05/06' 6.89 0.89 6.00 0.00 0.00 1,600 2,000 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 1,500 <50 -
12/1506" 6.89 2.84 4.05 0.00 0.00 1,800 1.400 3 0.9 1 5 47 <50 -
03/01/07'"® 6.89 2.96 3.93 0.00 .00 1,500 1,000 23 3 3 3 16 <50 -
06/05/07"° 6.89 2408 4.81 0,00 0.00 1,200 4,000 99 9 21 12 68 <50 -

9-0121.xIs/#386462 2 As of 06/05/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

WELL 1D Colg TV PH P po

DATE 00 S sy ) gatlons o ppll ph o pph) Stpph

MW-ZA

04/19/99 6.53 1.67 4.86 - - 820° <2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 9,200 - -
06/14/99 6.53 1.23 5.30 - - 2.006° <5,000 89 <50 66 <50 10,000 - -
09/17/99 6.53 0.69 5.84 - - 1,050 903 42 1.63 228 774 11,400 - o
12/20/99 6.53 -0.07 6.60 - - 2.820° 2,280 115 <10 87.2 27.2 14,000 . -
03/20/00 6.53 i.74 4.79 - - 1.220° 1,040 543 <5.0 33.8 12.1 10,900° - -
06/24/00 6.53 1.28 525 0.00 0.00 1,300° 6907 50 2.5 18 9.5 15,000 - -
09/07/00 6.53 1.09 5.44 0.00 0.00 770" 3107 6.7 1.4 1.6 3.8 16,000 - -
12/05/00 6.53 1.16 5.37 0.00 6.00 310" 414" 32.4 <0.500 7.49 5.96 2.910° - -
43/01/01 6.53 2.03 4.50 0.00 0.00 590° 3707 30 4.0 12 92 8,200 - -
D6/04/01 6.53 1.36 5.17 0.00 0.00 930" <500 19 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7,800 - -
09/19/01 6.53 0.79 5.74 0.00 0.00 2.400 <3,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 9,700 - -
12/63/41 6.53 1.46 5.07 0.00 0.00 2,500 480 45 <t 1.1 <3.0 H,000 - -
03/4:4/02 6.53 1.52 5.01 0.00 0.00 2,300 630 5.4 1.5 2.9 23 7,000 - -
05/30/02 6.53 1,66 487 0.00 0.00 2,100 520 6.1 <1.0 2.6 54 7,100 - -
09/03/02 6.53 1.03 5,50 0.00 0.00 2.600 590 7.8 0.98 29 78 7,800 - -
12/09/02 6.53 1.06 547 0.00 0.00 1,900 670 7.9 0.88 2.1 50 8,300 - -
03/10/03 6.53 1.52 5.01 0.00 0.00 1,700 640 8.0 0.76 2.6 4.1 7,500 - -
06/69/03"° 6.53 1.77 4,76 0.60 0.00 1,900 540 3 <3 <3 <3 6,800 - -
09/08/03'° .53 116 5.37 0.00 0.00 2,000 540 3 0.7 0.7 3 7.000 <50 -
12/08/03*° 6.53 1.34 519 0,00 0.00 3,100 480 <5 <5 <5 <5 6,500 <500 -
03/09/04" 6.53 1.81 4.72 0.00 0.00 1,200 1300 44 2 15 0 2,900 <130 -
06/17/04" 6.53 007 6.60 0.00 0.00 2,300 920 23 2 6 12 1700 <100 -
06/15/04'% 6.53 =234 8.87 0.00 0.00 1,900 380 6 2 <1 7 2,100 <100 -
12/23/04" 6.53 8.68 5.85 0.00 0.00 2,200 430 6 <3 <3 <3 5,100 <250 -
03724105 6.53 1.78 475 0.00 0.00 810 390 <3 <5 <5 <5 5,200 <500 -
06/16/05'® 6.53 1.30 5.23 0.00 0.00 3,000 380 <5 <5 <5 <5 3,500 <500 -
00/16/05'® 6.53 0.45 6.08 0.00 0.00 2,600 380 <3 <5 <5 <5 5,900 <500 -
12/21/08" 6.53 1.55 4.98 0.00 0.00 4,000 450 1 0.6 0.5 2 4,800 <50 -
03/23/06'% 6.33 1.97 4.56 0.00 0.00 2.600 330 | 0.8 <(.5 2 4,500 <50 -
06/09/06' 6.53 1.37 5.16 4.00 0.00 2,800 500 <1 <1 <l <1 4,500 <100 -
09/05/06' 6.53 0.72 5.81 0.00 0.00 3.000 510 <3 <5 <5 <5 3,600 <300 n
12/15/06" 6.53 1.48 5.0 0.00 0.00 2,800 600 4 <] <1 1 4,000 <100 -
o3/ 6.53 1.50 5.03 0.00 0.00 1,800 230 <3 <3 <3 <3 3,700 <250 -
06/0507"* 6.53 1.72 4.81 0.00 0.00 1,700 480 0.9 0.6 <0.% 2 3,500 <50 -

9-0121.xls/#386462 3 As of 06/G5/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

b, {pph) {pph)

MW-3A

04/19/99 8.70 1.00 7.70 - - 032 <50 0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.3 3.1 - -
06/14/99 8.70 0.50 8.20 . - 160 148 4,55 0.82 0.53 1.1 3.7 - -
09/17/99 8.70 -0.02 8.72 - - 101° 169 6.02 0.806 0.515 0.786 4.68 . -
12/20/99 8.70 -0.22 8.92 - - 15%° <50 1.82 <{0.5 <().5 <05 11 - -
03/20/00 .70 1.06 7.64 - - 273° 140 5.08 0.695 <0.§ <0.5 101 - -
06/24/00 270 0.32 8.38 0.00 0.00 128° <50 0.74 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 34 - -
09/07/00 8.70 -0.09 8.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 1.4 <0).50 <0,50 <{1.50 13 - -
12/05/00 8,70 0.02 .68 0.00 0.00 <50 <50.0 1.39 <().500 <0.500 <0.500 12.9 - -
03/01/01 .70 0.88 7.82 0.00 0.00 66" <50 1.0 <0).50 (.50 <050 19 - -
06/04/01 8.70 0.25 8.45 0.00 0.00 69° <50 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37 - -
09/10/01 8.70 -0.40 9,10 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 3.9 <0150 <{).50 <0.50 19 - -
12/03/01 8.70 0.62 2.08 0.00 0.00 56 <50 <0.50 <().30 <0.50 <15 19 - -
03/04/02 8.70 0.24 8.94 0.00 0.00 85 <50 <{1.50 (.50 <050 <13 26 . -
05/30/02 8.70 -0.08 8.78 0.00 0.00 210 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.30 <1.5 22 - -
09/3/02 8,70 H.28 .08 0.00 0.00 89 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 24 - -
12/09/02 8.70 -6.20 8.90 .00 0.00 110 <50 <0.50 <0.30 <().50 <1,5 22 - -
03/10/03 8.70 0.58 .12 0.00 0.00 66 <50 <050 <01.50 <(),50 <1.5 40 - -
06/09/03" .70 0.47 8.23 0.00 0.00 32 <50 <05 0.3 <0.5 <{.5 33 - -
09/08/03"° 8.70 -0.06 8.76 0.00 0.00 10 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 27 <50 -
12/08/03"° 8.70 0.20 8.50 0.00 .00 74" <50 <).5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 23 <50 -
03/09/04" 8.70 0.99 7.71 0.00 0.00 410 53 1 <0.5 <05 0.3 28 <50 -
06/17/04" 8.70 0.18 8.52 0.00 0.00 430 180 I <(.3 <05 <0.5 3 <50 -
09/15/04"° $.70 -0.42 9.12 0.00 .00 280 92 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 63 <50 -
12/23/04"* 8.70 -0.06 8.76 0.00 0.00 330 76 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <().3 5 <50 -
03/24/05" 8.70 2.42 6.28 0.00 0.00 210 <50 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 360 -
06/16/05" £.70 0.52 .18 0.00 0.00 590 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 2 <50 -
09/16/05' 8.70 -0.08 8.78 0.80 0.00 160 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 5 <50 -
127217050 £.70 0.40 8.30 0.00 0.00 2207 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <50 -
0372306 8.70 1.60 710 0.00 0.00 150 <50 <5 <0.3 <().3 <0.5 0.5 <50 -
06/09/06"F 8.70 0.40 830 0.00 0.00 390 <50 <0.5 0.5 <{Q.5 <0.5 2 <50 -
09/05/06' 870 -0.30 9.00 0.00 0.00 140 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <().5 3 <50 -
12/15/06" 8.70 0.17 8.53 0.00 0.00 250 <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 2 9 <50 -
03/01/07'" 8.70 0.63 8.07 0.00 0.00 140 <30 2 4 1 5 10 <50 .
06/05/07" 8.70 0.26 8.44 0.00 4.00 2,900 <50 <05 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 7 <50 -

9-0121 .x1sMH386462 4 As of 06/03/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-4A

04/19/99 7.69 2.78 4.91 - - 370° <500 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,600 - -
06/14/99 7.69 2.44 5.25 - - 2.500° 3,360 312 <20 44 <20 2,880 - -
09/17/99 7.69 0.32 7.37 - - 1,430° 1,290 38.6 <5.0 7.01 <5.0 1.780 - -
12/20/99 7.69 1.39 6.30 - - 7,480° 852 435 4.63 9.18 4.36 1,070 - -
03/20/99 7.69 2.07 5.62 - - 1,280° 1,370 129 8.6 18.3 7.3 2,110 - -
06/24/00 7.69 1.57 6.12 0.00 0.00 1.190° 100’ 1.4 1.7 1.7 3.3 1,900 - -
09/07/00 7.69 t.43 6.26 0.00 0.00 740" 4907 15 1.9 1.1 1.9 3,300 -- -
12/05/00 7.69 1.0 5.99 0.00 0.00 560" <500 <35.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 3,380° - -
03/01/01 7.69 2.01 5.68 0.00 0.00 6007 <1,000 10 <19 <10 <10 4,600 - -
06/04/01 7.69 1.09 6.60 0.00 0.00 7707 390" 8.4 18 <2.5 3.0 3,800 - e
09/10/01 7.69 1.12 6.57 0.00 0.00 810 <500 13 <50 22 <5.0 4,900 - -
12/03/01 7.69 1,74 5.95 0.00 0.00 2.100 <250 1.3 <t <10 <3.0 3.800 - -
03/64/02 7.69 -1.19 8.88 0.00 0.00 2,400 2,500 49 6.8 21 9.5 2.600 - -
05/30/02 7.69 1.49 6.20 0.00 0.00 2,600 430 46 <10 2.0 <3.0 3,700 - -
09/03/02 7.69 1.20 6.49 0.00 0.00 3,200 <500 4.5 <2.0 3.5 75 3,800 -- -
12/09/02 7.69 1.43 6.26 .00 0.00 1,600 440 1.1 <(.50 0.71 <5.0 4,000 - -
03/10/03 7.69 1.86 5.83 0.00 0.00 1,700 710 14 2.2 42 <10 4,100 - -
06/09/03'% 7.69 1.25 6.44 0.00 0.00 3,200 400 3 <1 2 <1 4,100 - -
09/08/03'® 7.69 1.83 5.86 0.00 0.00 3.900 1,300 28 4 4 <3 2,900 <250 -
12/08/03"2 7.69 1.57 6.12 0.00 0.00 2.500 360 3 <3 <3 <3 3,200 <250 -
03/09/04" 7.69 232 5.37 0.00 0.00 4,309 1,400 28 5 10 3 3.200 <250 --
06/17/04"® 7.69 1.64 6.05 0.00 0.00 7,900 6,000 140 20 52 16 1,500 <50 -
99/15/04'% 7,69 0.29 7.40 0.00 0.00 4,200 3,300 14 5 4 6 2,400 <100 .
12/23/04™ 7.69 1.43 6.26 4.00 0.00 2,800 1,500 7 3 4 4 3.000 <100 -
03/24/05" 7.69 2.68 5.01 0.00 0.00 900 2,700 28 7 9 4 2,300 <250 -
06/16/05'" 7.69 1.66 6.403 0.00 0.00 3,600 1,000 3 5 3 6 3,200 <250 -
09/16/05" 7.69 1.07 6.62 0.00 0.00 2,400 380 <5 <5 <5 <5 3,700 <3500 -
12/21/05" 7.69 1.83 5.86 0.00 0.00 2,900% 580 2 0.7 1 2 3,000 <50 -
0372306 7.69 2.53 5.14 0.00 0,00 1,900 1,400 16 5 9 <3 2.800 <250 -
06/09/06" 7.69 1.76 5.93 0.00 0.00 3,900 1.200 4 2 3 3 3,000 <50 -
09/05/06"° 7.69 1.07 6.62 0.50 0.00 3,800 650 <5 <5 <3 <5 1,600 <500 -
12/15/06" 7.69 1.69 6.00 0.060 0.00 3,500 1,000 2 1 0.8 3 520 <50 -
03/01/07"° 7.69 1.86 5.83 0.00 0.00 1,600 1,200 1 5 6 5 1,100 <30 -
06/05/07° 7.69 2.33 5.36 0.00 0.80 3,000 3,300 34 9 7 8 330 <100 -

G-0121 xisi3806462 5 As of 06/0507



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

DATE ) s s (gallans)

MW-§

(06/23/92 14,14 1.90 12.24 -- -- <50 <50 <{1.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- -
08/24/92 14,14 §.85 12.29 - - - -- . - - - - - -
09/21/92 14.14 1.68 12.46 -- - 60 <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <5 - - -
1/26/92 14.14 1.62 £2.52 - - - -- o - - - - - -
12/23/92 i4.14 3.02 11.12 -- - - - - - - - - - -
G1/08/93 14.14 - -- - - - - - - - - - - .
03/25/93 4,14 4.40 9.74 - - <10 <350 <1.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 - - -
06/11/93 14.14 3.70 10.44 -~ - -- <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <{.5 -- -- 770
09/29/93 i4.14 222 11.92 P - <10 <50 <(1.3 0.6 <0.5 0.6 - - -
12/20/93 14.14 -- -- - - - . - - - - - e -
03/07/94 14.14 2.80 11.34 - - <10 <50 <15 <0.5 <{).5 <{.5 - - -
06/17/94 14.14 287 11.27 -- -- <30 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
09/12/94 i4.14 1.28 12.86 -- - <50 <50 <3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 “n -
11/30/94 14.14 223 .91 s -- 99° <530 <0.5 <{L3 <0.5 <0.5 -~ - -
03/24/95 14.14 4.38 9.76 -- - <50 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - - --
06/27/95 14.14 2.74 11.40 - - 55 <50 <0.5 <(.3 <05 <{h3 - - -
09/28/93 14.14 2.24 11.90 - - 300° <30 <3 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- --
12/19/95 14.14 1.36 12.58 e -- 537 <50 <0.5 <13 <5 <0.5 3.1 -- -~
02/28/96 14.14 2.44 1L.70 - - <30 <30 <0.3 <0.5 {03 <0.5 <2.5 -- -
06/25/96 14,14 271 11.43 - - 1207 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 36 - -
12/17/96 1414 2.74 K -- . 39° <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 - -
03/31/97 14.14 2.04 12.10 - -- 150° <56 <{.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <2.3 - -
06/30/97 14.14 1.36 12.78 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - - - -
09/12/97 14.14 0.46 13.68 -- - <50 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <0.3 <2.3 - -
12/05/97 14.14 1.11 £3.03 - = = - - = - - - e -
02/16/98 14.14 4.17 9.97 - - 62° <50 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/17/98 14.14 2.29 11.83 - - - - = - - - - - -
08/31/98 14.14 1.32 12.82 - - <50 <50 <0.3 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5 - =
12/28/98 14.14 0.71 13.43 n - - - - - - - - - -
03/44/99 1414 0.39 13.75 - - 70.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.34 - -
06/14/99 1414 0.04 14.10 - - - - - - - ,- - -- --
09/17/99 14.14 -0.04 14,18 - - <5 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 e -
1220499 14.14 (.44 13.70 o - -- - - - - - - - -
03/26/400 14.14 1.50 12.64 -- - 115° <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -- --
06/24/00 14.14 1.10 13.04 0.60 0.00 -- - - n - - - - e
09/07/00 14 0.97 13.17 0.00 0.00 <30 <350 <0.30 <{).50 <0.50 <030 3.0 - -

9-0121.x1s/4 386462 6 As of 06/3/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Cakland, California

MW.-5 (cont)

12/05/0 14.14 2.86 11.28 0.00 0.00 - - - - ” - - - -
03/01/01 14.14 3.84 10.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <5() <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <150 <2.5 - -
06/04/01 14.14 2.83 11.31 .00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/10/01 14.14 1,98 12.16 0.00 .00 <50 <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
12/03/01 14.14 5.52 8.62 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/04/02 14.14 £29 9.83 0.00 0.00 78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <}.3 <25 - o
5/30/02 14.14 3.31 14,83 0.00 0.60 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - - —
09/63/02 14,14 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - "
12/09/02 14.14 2.78 11.36 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - " - - - ”
03/10/03 14.14 2.95 11.19 0.00 0.00 100 <50 <150 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 8.2 - -
06/09/03 14,14 1.57 12.57 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - - - -
09/08/03 "% 14.14 213 12.01 0.00 0.00 65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 8 <50 B
12/083 14.14 3.01 1.13 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -~ - - - "
03/09/04'" 14.14 3.56 10,58 0.00 0.00 110 <30 <13 <().3 <015 <0.5 4 <50 -
06/17/04 14,14 2.04 1210 0,00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - ” -
09/15/04'° 14.14 1.56 12.58 0.00 0.00 92 <50 0.5 <5 0.3 <0.5 7 <5() -
12/23/04 14.14 1.94 12.20 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - - -
03/24/05" 14.14 6.44 7.70 0.00 0.00 85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 3 6 <50 -
06/16/05 14.14 2.59 11.55 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/16/05" 14.14 2.36 11.78 0.00 0.50 <5() <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <15 6 <50 -
F2/21/05 14.14 4.44 9.70 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/23/06"° [4.14 4.94 9.20 0.00 0.00 <50 <5() <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 4 <50 -
06/09/06 14.14 3.47 10.67 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - — - - -
09/05/06'° 14.14 2.34 11.80 0.00 0.00 120 <50 <0.5 <}.5 <0.3 <0.5 4 <30 -
1241506 14.14 2.64 11.50 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/01/07" 14.14 492 922 0.00 0.00 150 <50 | 3 0.7 3 2 <30 -
06/05/07 1414 312 11.02 .00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
MW-6

16/23/92 £.46 -0.68 5.14 - - 120 <50 4.3 0.3 0.8 0.9 - - -
08/24/92 4.46 0.49 495 - - - - - - " - - - -
09/21/92 446 -0.44 450 - - <50 <250 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5 - - -
10126792 146 -1.06 552 - - —- - - - - - - - -
127235492 4.46 -0.94 5.40 - - 81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - -

9-0121.x8s/4386462 7 As of 00/05/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

WE

DATE © 5 sty g

MW-6 {cont)

01/08/93 4.46 - - - - - - - - ” - - - -
03/25/93 4.46 -1.64 6.10 - - <10 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 . - -
06/11/93 4.46 2.10 6.56 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <(0.5 <0.5 - - 15,000
09/29/93 4.46 -0.71 5.17 - - <10 <30 <0.5 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - - -
1272093 4.46 -1.47 5.93 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - — -
03/07/94 4.46 -0.81 5.27 - - <10 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - - -
06/17/94 4.46 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/12/94 4.46 -0.64 5.10 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 - -
11/30/94 4.46 -1.12 5.58 - - 200" <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - - .
03/24/95 4.46 -1.87 6.33 - - 490° <50 <{).5 <0.5 <05 <03 - - -
06/27/95 446 -3.74 8.20 - - 3007 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.§ <0.3 - - -
09/28/95 4.46 -0.19 4.65 . - 1,200° 120 1.1 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/19/95 4.46 .1.58 6.04 - - 820° <50 <{.5 <0.5 <(0.5 0.3 <2.5 - -
02/28/96 4,46 -1.54 6.00 - - 2707 <50 <05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/25/96 4.46 17 6.17 - - 750° 97 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 0.71 <2.5 - -
12/17/96 4.46 -1.67 6.13 - - 5407 65 0.5 <0.5 0.3 <(1.§ <2.5 - -
03/31/97 4.46 223 6.69 " - TR0 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <25 -- -
06/30/97 4.46 -2.62 7.08 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/12/97 4.46 -0.95 5.41 - B 2707 65 <{).5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/05/97 4.46 -1.96 642 - - - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 4.46 -0.30 4.76 - - 336° 140 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <).5 <2.3 - -
06/17/48 446 -1.54 6.00 . - - - " - - - . - -
08/31/98 4.46 -0.64 5.10 - - 270 <50 <03 <0.3 <(0.3 <0.5 <25 - -
12/28/98 4.46 -2.04 6.50 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 446 -1.35 5.81 . - 638 95.5 <5 <15 <().3 <0.3 <2.0 - -
D6/14/99 4.46 -0.97 543 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/17/99 4.46 -1.74 6.20 - - 258 <50 <.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/20/99 4,46 231 6.77 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/20/00 1.46 212 6.58 w - 257° <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <15 <2.5 - -
06/24/00 4.46 252 6.98 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/07/00 4,46 -0.46 4.92 0.00 0.00 g <50 <0.50 <0).50 <(.50 <0.50 <25 - -
12/05/00 4.46 -0.64 510 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
03/01/01 4.46 -0.43 4.89 0.00 0.00 190° <50 <0).30 <0.50 <0.50 <0350 <2.5 - -
06/04/01 146 0.75 521 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/10/01 4.46 -0.63 5.1 0.00 0.00 140" <50 <0.50 <(3,50 <0.50 <0).50 <2.5 - -
12/03/01 4.46 -0.57 5.03 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY - - - -- - .

D-012 1. xIs/H 386462 8 As of 36/5/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

DATE:

MW-6 (cont)

03/04/02 4.46 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
05/30/02 4.46 -1.65 6.1 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - "
09/03/02 4.46 -3.82 5.28 .00 $.00 340 <300 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <6.0 <3.0 - -
12/09/02 4.46 -0.66 5.12 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/10/03 4.46 -1.80 6.26 0.00 0.00 420 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <2.5 - -
06/05/03 4.46 -1.43 5.91 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - " - - - -
ng/08/03¢ 4.46 -0.19 4.65 0.00 0.00 230 <30 <035 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <().3 <50 -
12/08/03 4.46 (.78 5.24 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/09/04™ 4.46 -1.39 5.85 4,00 0.00 1,500 <50 0.5 <(.5 <{).5 <05 <0.5 <50 n
06/17/04 4.46 -1.62 6.08 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -- - - - -
09/15/04'% 4,46 2.28 6.74 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).3 <0).5 <50 -
12/23/04 4.46 -1.30 5.76 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - — -
03724/05" 4.46 -0.19 4,65 0.00 0.00 250 60 <0.5 <0).5 <0.3 (.5 <5 <50) -
06/16/03 4,46 -L04 5.50 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/16/05'° 4.46 -1.63 5.09 .00 .00 640 <30 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <250 -
12/21/05 4.46 -0.54 5.00 4.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - " -
03/23/06" 4.46 -0.17 4.63 .00 0.00 1,500 50 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <250 -
06/09/06 4.46 -0.49 495 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -- -
09/05/06'* 4.46 -0.39 4.853 0.00 0.00 820 <250 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <250 -
12/55/06 4.46 -0.94 5,40 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03461467 4.46 -0.96 5.42 0.00 0.00 1,600 <250 0.9 3 0.7 4 <0.5 <30 -
66/05/07 4.46 -1.41 5.87 0,00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMILANNUALLY - - - - - -
MW.-7

08/24/92 5.26 -0.29 5.55 - - - - - -- - - - - -
09/21/92 5.26 -0.39 5.65 - - <30 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
H/26/92 3.26 -0.25 5.51 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 5.26 t.31 3.95 - - 60 <50 29 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
$1/08/93 5.26 - - . - - - -- - - - - .- -
03/25/93 5.26 2.76 2.50 - - <t <50 <05 (1.5 <{).5 <0),5 - o -
06/11/93 5.26 1.80 1.46 - - - <50 0.6 <().5 <0.5 <f).5 - - 2,200
09/29/93 5.26 -0.26 5.52 - -- <10 <50 2.0 1.0 O 7.0 - - .
12/20/93 3.26 0.85 4.41 - - <10 <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
03/07/94 5.26 2.64 2.62 - - <10 <50 0,5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 n - -
06/17/94 3.26 1.99 3.27 - - <50 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -

9.0121 xis/#386462 ) As of 06/03/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

MW-7 {cont)

09/12/94 5.26 i.15 4.11 - - <50 <5{} <Q.5 <(+.5 <{.3 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/30/94 5206 2.50 2.76 - e 92! <50 <().5 <().5 <05 <0.5 -~ - -
(3/24/95 5.26 3.06 2.20 - -- <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <{.5 . -- -~
06/27/95 5.26 1.36 3.90 - we 69° <50 <f).3 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - -~ -
09/28/95 5.26 0.41 4.83 -- - 84° <50 <0.5 <3 <}.5 <(1.3 - - -~
12/19/95 5.26 2.24 3.02 - - 84 <50 <0.5 <(.3 <{.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
02/28/96 526 3.83 1.43 - -- 99° <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <{L3 <2.5 -- -
06/25/96 5.26 (.97 4.29 - - 110° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/17/96 5.26 3.08 218 i - 547 <50 <{0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 - -
033897 3.26 2.32 2.94 - -~ 100° <50 <0,5 <05 <5 <5 <2.5 - -
06/30/97 526 1.68 3.58 - o SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - - -
09/12/97 5.26 1.83 3.41 - - - - - - e -- - -- o
12/05/97 5.26 3.37 1.89 - -- . - - o - -- - - -
02/16/98 5.26 343 1.83 -~ - 77 <50 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 - -~
06/17/98 5.26 3.32 1.94 - - -~ - - - - - -- - -
08/31/98 5.26 1.7 4,19 - wn - - - - -- - - - e
12/28/98 5,26 .79 4,47 - -- - - - - - - - = -
03/04/99 3.26 3.51 1.73 - - 734 <30 <{pL.5 <).5 <0.3 <(.5 <2.0 - --
06/14/99 5.26 3.64 1.62 - - e e -- - e - - - -
09/17/99 3.26 0.42 4.84 - - - - - - = - - - -
12/20/99 5.26 0.45 4.81 - = - - - - = - - - -
03720/60 5.26 3.41 1.85 = -- <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <(.5 <2.3 - -
06/24/00 5.26 3.05 221 0.00 0.00 - - v - - - o e -~
(49/07/00 3.26 i.6f 3.65 0,00 .00 - - -- - o - - - -
12/05/00 5.26 2.31 2.95 4.00 0.00 -- - - - e - - - -
(03/01/01 526 4.61 0.65 0.00 (.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{}3.50 <0.50 <2.5 - e
06/04/0] 5.26 3.74 1.52 0.00 0.00 - - - - - wu - - -
09/10/01 5.26 1.08 4.18 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/03/01 5.26 4,20 1.06 0.00 .00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - R w s -
03/04/02 326 376 1.50 04.00 0.00 <50 <50 <(.50 <{.50 <0.30 <1.5 <2.5 - -
05/30/02 526 2.51 2.75 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - e e -
09/03/02 5.26 2.24 3.02 (.00 0.60 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
F2/09/02 5.26 2.41 2.85 0.60 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - - - - o
03/10/03 5.26 3.32 1.94 0,00 0.00 83 <50 <{}1,50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
46/09/03 5.26 2.72 2.54 0.00 .00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- “n - - -- - -
09/08/03 5.26 2.66 2.60 .00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - = - - - - =

9-0121.x1s/4386462 i As of D6/05/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

DATE 0

) sl gaton

MW-7 (cont}

12/08/03 5.26 2.81 2.45 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/69/04'"* 5.26 4.53 0.73 0.00 0.00 230 <50 <5 <h.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <50 .
06/17/04 526 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO ROAD WORK - - - - - - - - -
00/15/04 526 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO ROAD WORK - - - . - - - "
1223004 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - - .
03/24/05 526  UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - —
06/16/05 526 UNABLETOLOCATE - PAVED OVER " - - - - . - - .
09/16/03 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
12/24/05 526  UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
03/23/06 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - . - -
06/09/06 5.26  UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - " - - -
09/05/06 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - " - - ” - - -
12/15/06 526  UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -

UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER

MW.8

06/23/92 894 1520 24.14 - - <5() <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(+.5 <(.5 - - -
08/24/92 8.94 0.34 2.60 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 3.94 0.55 .39 - - <50 94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - - -
1K 26/92 2.94 -0.18 9,12 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 8.94 0.83 8.11 - - 79 <50 0.7 5.0 0.7 2.9 - -- .
$41/08/93 8.94 - - - - - - - - - - -- - -
$43/25/93 8.94 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 8.94 0.55 .39 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - 1,500
09/29/93 £.94 0.69 825 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <(.5 <0.5 - - -
12/20/93 .94 0.48 8.46 . - <10 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.0 - - -
03/07/94 8.94 0.28 8.66 - - <10 <30 <5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/17/94 8.94 §.12 8.82 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <5 <03 <0.5 - - -
09/12/94 8.94 o.11 .83 - — <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 0.8 <50 - -
11/30/94 8.94 0.31 8.63 a - 120" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
03/24/95 2.94 .43 8.51 -- - 116° <50 <0.3 <().5 <0.5 <(.5 - - -
06/27/958 8.94 -0.03 8.97 - - 67" <50 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <{().5 - - -
09/28/95 8.04 0.04 8.90 - - 91° <50 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/19/95 8.94 .54 8.40 - - 76° <50 .5 <03 <5 <0.3 <2.5 - -
02/28/96 8.94 0.50 .44 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -

9-0121 xIs/#386462 i1 As of 06/05/07



Table 1
Groundwater Meonitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

ppb) L App

MW-§ (cont)

06/25/96 8.94 0.05 £.89 e - 80? <30 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <25 - -
12/17/96 .94 0.49 8.45 - - 79 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <25 - -
03/31/97 8.94 0.1% 8.76 - - 72° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 3.6 - -
06/30/97 8.94 018 9.12 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - .
09/12/97 8.94 0.13 281 - - - - - - - " - . -
12/05/97 8.94 0.59 8.35 - - - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 .94 1.00 7.94 - - 68° <50 <05 <0.5 <0).5 <05 43 - -
06/17/98 8.94 0.51 $.43 - - - - - - - - - - "
08/31/98 $.94 0.06 8.88 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/28/98 8.94 .64 £.30 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 8.94 0.29 8.63 - - 106 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 3.83 - --
06/ 14/99 8.94 0.52 842 - - - - - - - - - - -
091799 .94 -0.93 9.87 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/20/99 8.94 0.54 8.40 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/20/00 8.94 0.82 8.12 - i 82.2° <50 <13 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.46 - -
06/24/00 .94 0.31 8.63 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/07/00 8,94 0.26 3.68 0.00 0.00 - - - . - - - - -
12405700 8.94 0.81 3.13 0.00 0.60 - - - - - - - - -
03/01/01 8.94 1.04 7.90 0.00 0.00 511 <50 <0.50 <().50 <0.,50 <f), 50 <23 - -
06/04/01 8.94 -0.27 9.21 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
09/10/01 8.94 0.26 2.68 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - .
12/03/01 %.94 1.12 7.82 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - ”
03/04/02 8.94 1.26 7.68 0.00 0.00 82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <150 <1.3 <2.5 - -
05/30/02 8.04 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
09/03/02 8.94 -0.21 9.15 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - - - -
12/09/02 8.94 0.21 8.73 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/10/03 8.94 0.55 £.39 0.00 0.00 110 <50 <1150 <0.50 <0.50 <1,5 <2.5 - -
06/09/03 8.94 -0.03 8.97 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - - - -
09/08/03 8.94 0.52 8.42 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/08/03 8.94 0.77 817 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/09/04' 8.94 1.03 7.91 0.00 0.00 300 <50 <0.3 <05 <(0.5 <0.5 3 <50 -
06/17/04 8.94 0.01 8.93 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/15/04 8.94 -0.97 9.91 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/23/04 8.94 3.20 5.74 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/24/05" 8.94 0.50 8.44 0.00 0.00 240 <50 <15 <05 <0.5 <0.3 1 <50 -
06/16/05 8.94 0.16 8.78 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
(Oakland, California

MW.8 (cont)

09/16/05 8.94 0.26 8.68 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/21/05 8.94 0.73 8.21 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/23/06" 8.94 1.03 7.91 0.00 0.00 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 0.8 <59 .
06/09/06 8.94 0.03 8.91 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - . -
D905/06 8.04 .39 8.55 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - .
12/15/06 8.04 0.68 8.26 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
o3/01/07" 8.94 .86 8.08 0.00 0.00 150 63 2 5 1 7 1 <30 -
06/05/07 8.94 .50 8.35 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
MW-9

04/19/99 5.87 2.71 316 - - 2,600° 3,000° 14 6.9 14 24 140 — -
06/14/99 387 1.06 4.81 -- -- 2.800° 2,880 12.6 <t{) <10 <10 138 - -
09/17/99 5.87 1.02 4.85 - - 1,770 3.370 33.1 14.4 <5.0 <5.0 202 - -
12/20/99 5.87 1.87 4,00 - - 996° 3.970 42.2 13.3 <10 <10 31 - -
03/20/00 5.87 2.87 3.00 - - 2,710 5,920 22.1 <5.0 6.8 <5.0 106.0 - -
06/24/00 5.87 1.96 3.91 0.00 0.00 1,940 2.5007 12 <10 i <10 120 - -
09/07/00 5.87 1,59 428 0.00 0.00 1,500° 3.7007 <25 <25 <235 <25 330 - -
12/05/00 5.87 2.07 3.80 0.00 0.00 1.300" 3,470 <5.00 7,64 <5.00 <5.00 177 - -
03/01/01 5.87 3.19 2.68 0.00 0.00 960° 24007 11 18.0 <10 <10 250 - -
06/04/01 5.87 1.96 3.91 0.00 0.00 1,200 3,200 45 17 6.1 8.9 300 - -
09/10/01 5.87 1.18 4.69 0.00 0.0 2.000" 2,300 5.7 7.3 10 <5.0 200 - -
12/03/01 5.87 288 2.99 0.00 0.00 2,600 3,600 14 5.4 8.2 8.5 210 - -
03/04/02 5.87 2.32 3.55 0.00 0.00 3,700 4,400 17 <5.0 9.2 6.4 79 - -
05/30/02 5.87 222 3.65 0.00 0.00 4,600 4,300 15 3.7 58 6.1 110 - -
09/03/02 5.87 1.31 456 0.00 0.00 2,500 3,200 5.8 26 35 5.6 84 - -
12/09/02 587 1.51 4.36 0.00 0.00 2.600 3,000 6.3 3.2 3.9 6.1 110 - -
03/10/03 5.87 2.26 3.61 0.00 0.00 1,500 3,300 11 1.7 54 <15 150 - -
06/09/03"% 5.87 2.29 3.58 0.00 0.00 2,700 3,500 2 2 3 2 46 - -
09/08/03'% 5.87 1.43 4.44 0.00 0.00 3.000 3,000 3 2 2 3 120 <30 -
12/08/03'* 5.87 2.21 3.66 0.00 0.00 2,500 2,400 3 3 3 4 560 <50 -
03/09/04'° 5.87 2.69 3.18 4,00 .00 2,500 3,700 2 1 2 2 120 <30 -
06/17/04'8 5.87 1.05 4.82 0.00 0.00 2,760 3,100 2 1 2 3 96 <50 -
09/15/04" 5.87 2316 9.03 0.80 0.00 2,600 1,200 I <0.5 <(.5 2 190 <50 -
12/23/04"F 5.87 1.38 4,49 0.00 0.00 3,400 2,900 4 4 4 4 93 <50 -
03/24/05'% 5.87 3.35 2.52 0.00 0.00 1.500 3,200 16 p 3 3 23 <30 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-9 (cont)

06/16/05'° 387 2.25 3.62 4.00 0.00 1,600 2.300 30 2 2 3 28 <59 -
09/16/05'® 587 1.09 4.78 0.00 0.00 1,500 1,400 2 0.9 | 2 50 <50 -
12/21/05" 5.87 2.97 2.90 0.00 0.00 1,400 2.300 2 2 3 3 40 <50 -
03723706 5.87 3.25 2.62 0.00 0.00 1,600 2.900 i 9 6 160 24 <50 -
06/05/06" 5.87 2.06 38! 0.00 0.00 1,500 1,900 5 1 1 34 2 <50 -
09/05/06' 5.87 0.94 493 0.00 0.00 1,700 1,300 1 i 0.9 14 53 <50 -
12/15/06'% 587 2.68 3.19 0.00 0.00 2,000 2.300 1 | i 3 43 <50 -
03/01/07"% 5.87 2.80 3.07 .00 0.00 1,700 3,000 1 1 1 4 36 <50 -
06/05/07" 5.87 2.02 3.85 0.00 0.00 1,200 1,900 1 0.6 0.8 2 35 <50 »
MW-2

08/20/91 6.27 1.92 435 - - 600 9,300 3,700 55 530 75 - -- -
09/30491 6.27 1.28 4.99 . - - 3,500 2.600 47 440 68 - - -
10/28/91 6.27 1.36 4.91 - - - 4,600 1,800 29 290 53 - . -
01/08/92 6.27 1.63 4.64 Sheen - - 14,000 4,300 70 <25 130 - - -
91/13/92 6.27 - " - - 38,000 " - - - - - - -
06/23/92 6.27 1.63 4.64 0.02 - - - - - - ” - - .
08/24/92 6.27 1.34 4.94 0.02 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 6.27 1.20 5.08 0.01 - - - - - - - - - -
1012692 6.27 0.34 5.93 -- - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 627 - - - - 160,000 21,000 5,400 59 1,300 160 - - -
01/08/93 6.27 2.57 3.70 v - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 6.27 2.89 3.38 Sheen - - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 6.27 2,09 4.18 - - - 5,900 1,100 23 240 51 - - 2,300
09/29/93 6.27 0.07 6.20 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/20/93 6.27 1.94 435 0.02 - - - - - - - - - -
03/07/94 6.27 2.60 3.67 - - <10 26,000 5,700 170 1,000 150 - - -
0n/17/94 6.27 225 4.02 Sheen - - - - . - - e - ~-
09/12/94 6.27 1.45 4.83 0.01 - - - - -- . - - - -
11/30/94 6.27 2.27 4.00 - - INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
03/24/93 6.27 2.73 4.01 0.59 - - . - - - - — - -
06/27/93 6.27 171 4.96 0.50 0.013 - - - - - - - - -
09/28/95 6.27 2.62 425 0.75 0.013 - - - - - . - - -
12/19/95 6.27 £.99 4.76 0.60 0.010 - - - o - - - - -
02/28/96 6.27 1.99 4.58 0.38 0.008 - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-2 {cont}

0G6/25/96 6.27 2.36 4.29 0.47 6.030 - - - - - - - - "
12/17/96 6.27 222 4.16 0.14 - -- - - - . - - - -
03/31/97 6.27 234 4.07 0.18 0.030 - - .- - — - - - s
06/30/97 6.27 2.06 4.32 0.14 0.030 . - - - - - — - —
09/12/97 627 2.00 438 0.14 - -- — - - - - - - -
12/05/97 6,27 2.51 3.78 .02 - - - - - - - - — -
02/16/98 6.27 3.08 3129 012 0.007 . . - - - - — - "
06/17/98 6.27 2.35 4.00 0.10 0.010 - - - . - - — - -
08/31/08 6.27 0.65 5.71 0.1 0.008 e - - - - - . - -
12/28/98 6.27 175 4.60 8.10 0.005 - - - - — - - - .
03/04/99 6.27 2,58 3.73 0.05 $.200 - - - - - - - . -

DESTROYED

MW.3

08/20/91 8.71 0.26 8.45 - - 200 3,100 200 13 15 i2 " —~ -
09/30/91 871 -0.03 874 - - - 1,000 150 8.3 13 6.7 - - -
10/28/91 871 -0.05 8.76 - - - 1,200 120 6.7 1 7.5 - - -
01/08/92 871 -0.06 8.77 - - - 410 120 0.9 41 34 - - -
01/13/92 8.71 - - - - 220 - - - - - - - -
06/23/92 8.71 0.03 8.68 - - <50 630 43 0.8 8.2 3.4 - - -
08/24/92 871 -0.14 3.85 - - - - - ~ - - - - -
09/21/92 871 023 8.94 - - <50 1.800 730 14 66 39 - - -
10/26/92 871 -0.36 9.07 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 8.71 - - - - 850 840 270 3.4 15 4.2 - - -
01/08/93 8.7t 1.02 7.69 - - - — - - - - - - -
03/25/93 8.71 0.97 774 w - <10 760 270 440 10 5.0 - - -
06/11/93 8.71 0.19 8.52 - - . 200 32 1o 5.0 2.0 - - 5,600
09/29/93 871 2.66 6.03 - - - 9,300 2.800 60 270 62 - - -
12/20/93 871 012 8.83 - - <10 460 250 4.0 8.0 4.0 - - -
03/07/94 8.71 0.64 8.07 - - <10 2.400 260 13 35 18 - - -
06/17/94 8.71 0.19 8.52 - - <50 1,000 200 4.0 6.6 6.7 - - -
09/12/94 871 021 8.92 - - <50 360 130 34 48 33 130 - -
11/30/94 8.71 0.58 8.13 - - INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
03/24/95 8.71 1.93 6.78 - - 1,200° 4,100 920 <10 23 <10 70 - -
06/27/95 8.71 0.49 8.22 - - 1.000% 3,100 640 16 31 <10 <50 - -
09/28/95 871 -0.14 8.85 - - 460° 490 78 3.4 4.4 24 38 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

WELLIE

DATE

MW.-3 (cont)

12/19/95 8.71 0.69 3.02 - - 650 2,600 580 <10 25 <10 <50 - -
02/28/96 8.71 1.16 7.55 - - 7807 1,500 510 <5.0 99 <50 <25 - -
06/25/96 8.71 .34 837 - - 1.200° 1,300 390 7.8 14 6.5 31 - .
12/17/96 8.71 0.41 .30 - - 1,100 760 85 <1.2 5.9 5.1 <6.2 - -
03/31/97 8.71 0.52 8.19 - - 1.300° 2,000 380 12 24 12 <23 - -
06/30/97 8.71 0.00 8.71 - - 620° 1,900 140 9.9 23 6.1 <25 - -
09/12/97 8.71 1.07 7.64 - - 400° 1,200 200 4.6 4 4.8 3.9 - -
12/05/97 8.71 {146 8.25 - - 150 460 72 2.7 52 1.7 <5.0 - -
02/16/98 8.71 1.71 7.00 - - 1,000 6,200 1,100 20 34 12 <50 - -
06/17/98 8.71 0.71 .00 - - 11007 3.000 350 <10 <10 <10 120 - --
08/31/98 371 0.08 8.63 - - 790° 430 100 2.6 8.6 6.0 <12 - -
12/28/98 8,71 -0.02 8.73 - - 1807 1,400 220 <10 12 <10 <50 - -
03/04/99 8.71 1.06 7.63 - - 763" 2,880 355 9.15 19 <5.0 <20 - -
DESTROYED

MW.4

08/20/91 7.37 1.32 5.05 - - 160 1,800 270 4.0 3.0 9.0 - - -
09/30/91 7.37 1.70 5.67 - - - 670 830 5.5 27 12 - - -
10/28/91 737 1.56 5.81 - - - 2.800 990 5.8 4.8 19 - - -
01/08/492 7.37 2.03 5.34 - - - 2,900 1,200 10 7.0 18 - - -
01/13/92 7.37 - - - - 1,000 - - - - - - - -
06/23/92 7.37 2.00 5.37 - - <50 1,600 380 6.5 3.0 12 - - -
08/24/92 737 1.62 5.73 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 7.37 1.42 5.95 - - <50 1,200 480 5.6 37 11 - - -
10126792 7.37 1.41 5,06 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/2 7.37 - - - - 1,800 1,500 760 3.6 3.2 11 - - -
01/08/93 7.37 2.73 4.64 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 7.37 2.95 442 - - <1 520 160 3.0 1.0 4.0 - o -
06/11/93 7.37 2.25 5.12 - - - 1,200 430 5.0 6.0 18 - - 2,600
09/29/93 7.37 1.57 5.80 - - - 1,300 210 8.0 2.0 i4 - - -
12/20/93 7.37 227 5.10 - - 3,900 370 230 5.0 4.0 8.0 - - -
03/47/94 7.37 2.36 5.01 - - 2,600 2,200 290 18 25 i1 22,000 - -
06/17/94 7.37 1.35 5.82 - - 2,800 2.100 480 11 43 9.5 - - -
09/12/94 737 1.73 3.64 - - 3,000 1,700 340 6.1 2.7 9.7 63,000 - -
11/30/94 7.37 1.79 5.58 - - INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
03/24/95 7.37 2.42 4.95 - - 3,000 1500 280 <5.0 <35.0 6.9 12,000 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

ATE. s S gations) (ppb) o ppby o (pph) P ; {pph

MW-4 {cont}

06/27/95 7.37 -1.42 8.79 - - 3,100° <10,000 310 <100 <100 <100 32,000
09/28/95 7.37 1.52 583 - -- 6.300° 330 64 1.1 <0.5 <{.5 630
12/19/95 7.37 1.87 5.50 -- -- 3,400 3.000 520 <25 <25 <23 44,000
02/28/96 7.37 2.27 5.10 - - 4,700° <10,000 230 <109 <100 <100 32,000
06/25/96 7.37 1.59 578 - - 3,100 <14,000 160 <100 <100 <100 31,000
12/17/96 7.37 1.42 3.95 - - 3.600° <5,000 10 <50 <50 <50 22.000
03/31/7 737 1.75 5.62 - - 2,700° <2,500 130 <25 <25 <25 16,000
06/30/97 7.37 1.34 6.03 - - 2.7006° <2,500 130 <25 <25 <25 14,000
09/12/97 737 1.68 5.69 - - 2.100° <5.008 63 <30 <50 <50 15,000
12/05197 7.37 2.22 315 -- - 2,600° 1,300 120 <5.0 <5.0 8.5 15,000
02/16/98 7.37 1.1 6.26 - - 1,300 1,200 57 4.3 <2.5 7.0 12,000
06/17/48 7.37 241 4.96 - - 530° 5,300 390 290 28 150 17,000
08/31/98 7.37 1.46 5.91 - - 2.400° <50 89 <5 <0.5 <05  14,000/16,000°
12/28/98 7.37 1.96 5.41 - “ 2,900 1,060 52 5.6 4.6 9.1 8.400
03/04/99 7.37 217 5.20 o -- 4.490" <2,500 85.5 40.9 <25 <25 11,400
DESTROYED

TRIP BLANK

08/24/92 - - - - - -- -- - e -- - -~
09/21/92 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 -
10/26/92 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
01/08/93 -~ - - e - -- -~ - - - -~ --
3/25/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/1193 - -- - - -- - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 --
09/29/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/20493 - - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/07/94 - - - - u- - <50 <5 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
06/17/94 -- - - - - - <50 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/12/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <45 1.0 -
11730194 -- - - - — - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 -
03/24/95 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 --
06/27/95 - - - - - o <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
09/28/95 - - -- - = -- <30 <3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 o
12/19/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <3 <0.3 <0.5 -
02/28/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <(0.5 -

90121 x1sH3R6462 17
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

06/25/96 - . - - - -— <50 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
12/17/96 - - - - - . <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 - -
03/31/97 - - - - - - <50 <015 <5 <{.3 <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/30/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 2.5 - -
09/12/97 - - - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 - -
12/05/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 - .
02/16/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 - -
06/17/98 - - - . - - <50 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.3 - -
08/31/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/28/98 - . - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/04/99 - - - - - - <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{5 <20 - -
06/14/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <15 2.5 - -
09/17/99 - n - - - - <50 <h.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.5 - -
12/20/99 - - e - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/20/00 - - - - - - <50 <5 .5 <0.5 0.5 <2.5 - -
06/24/00 - - - - o - <50 <{3.5{} <{3.30 <130 <{().50 <2.5 - -
09/07/00 - . - - - - <30 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 . -
12/05/00 - - - - - - <30 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <25 - -
03/01/61 - - - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - --
06/04/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 (.50 <2.5 - -
09/10/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <25 - P
QA

12/03/01 - . - - - - <50 <0.50 <01.50 <0.50 <13 <2.5 - -
03/04/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
05/30/02 - . - - - - <50 <01,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <25 - -
09/03/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
12/05/02 - - - - - - <30 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23 - -
03/10/03 - - . - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
06/09/03'° - - B - o - <50 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <05 <0.5 - -
09/08/03°° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <i15 <0.5 <().5 - -
12/08/03' - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
0310004 - - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 .5 <05 <0.5 - -
06/17/04'F e - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - ”
09/15/04" - - - B - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 - -
12/23/04'% - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - -
03/24705'% - . - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -

9-0121.x1s/4386462 ) 18 As of 06/05/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

QA (cont)

06/16/05™ - - - - - - <50 <0.3 <01.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
459/16/05' - - - - - - <30 (.3 0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/21/05'F - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <0.5 - -
03/23/06' - - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 - -
06/09/06'" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
09/05/06'* - - w - - - <50 <0.5 <).5 <0.3 <0.5 <}.3 - -
12/15/06"° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <{,5 <0.5 <().5 <D.5 - -
a3io107" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - "
06/05/07" - - - - - - <&0 <0.5 <05 <05 <5 <0.5 - -

9-0121.x1s/#386402 19 As of 06/05/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analvtical results prior to June 24, 2000, were compited from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel TDS = Total Dissolved Solids
(ft.)=Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {(ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msh) = Mean sea level T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes

4 Ethanol by EPA Mcthod 8260,

H " . s . .
Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

5]

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.
Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.

! Confirmation run.

: ORC present in well.

¢ L.aboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons = .

! Laboratory report indicates gasotine C6-C12.

§ Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
’ Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

" Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C24.

"' Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >CI6.

2 { aboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

" Laboratory report indicates dieset C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

¥ Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

*  Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

®  Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
17

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested
fuel. The pattern more closely resembies that of a heavier hydrocarbon mix.
' BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

 Laboratory reporl indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diescl/#2 fuel oil.

® ORC removed from well,

¥ Lahoratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel#2 fuel oil. 1t elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel and also has individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.
. Lahoratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. Tt contains two patterns in the DRO range, one earlier and one later than #2 fuel.

23

Laboratory repott indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.

9-0121.x1s/#380462 20 As of 06/05/07



Table 2
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 lLakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California
s “Before Parging -

MW-1 0624106 5.30 -
09/07/00' 4.02 -
12/05/00' 3.86 -
03/01/01" 3.04 -
06/04/01" 2.70 -
09/10/01" 2.40 -
12/03/01" 0.70 -
03/04/02' 1.10 -
05/30/02' 0.90 -
0903402 1.20 -
12/09/02" 0.90 -
03/10/03 1.00 -
06/09/03' 0.80 -
09/08/03° 0.60 -
12/08/03 2.00 -

EXPLANATIONS:

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
-« = Not Measured

' ORC present in well.

9-0121.xIs/#386462 21 As of §6/05/07



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, Caiforni

MW-1 12/28/98 390,000 <1,000
MW.3 12/28/98 980,000 4,500 350,600 <1000
MW-4 12/28/98 670,000 3,500 6.800 <1,000
MW.5 12/28/98 480,000 15 51,000 <[,000
MW.6 12/28/98 2,400,000 80 110,000 <1,060
MWw-7 12/28/98 350,000 12,000 79,000 <1000
MW-§ 12/28/98 1,100,000 45 87,000 <1,0680
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

{ppb} = Paris per hillion

9-0121.x1s/#386462
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected witha static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

N:ACalifornia‘forms'chevron-SOP-JAN 2006



/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0121 Job Number. 386462
Site Address; 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: Q <) (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: “M/L C_-
Wwell ID Date Monitored: S - 7 Well Condition: S wesS
Well Diameter
Volume 3= 0.02 1"=0.04 e 047 3"=0.38
Totat Depth Factor (VF} =086 5'=102 &= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water !
xWF_* b b = q ‘g- ¥3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Zy’—g gal.
i . . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer vl Depth 1o Product: fi
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Baiter Depth to Waler: ft
Stack Pump i Z Distrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ___“ﬁf________mm__ﬁ
Suction Pump Other: h Visuai Confirmation/Description:
Grundios R Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Other: Amt Removed from SKimmer: gal
Armt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:

Product Transferred to;

M i

Start Time (purge): (S Weather Conditions:
Sampte Time/Date: 20 ST Water Color: { !Q@& Odor: _Aln é 5 ]ﬁt k)
purging Flow Rate: gpm.  Sediment Desc;iption { c{h

Did well de-water? AJO If yes, Time: __ — Volume,—

Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.GC. - QRP
{2400 hr.) (gal } {umhosiem) @ Fi {mgfl.) (mV)
n;zgj . “!Q ‘ﬂ _ 205
_%Q_. 707
AT {n- 5 3 Cn '(f' 240G
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
V- \ (,1 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTE R, | TPH-G{801 EYBTEX+MTBE(B260/
- ETHANOL(B260))
7% 500mi Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D

e

COMMENTS: /£ 7~ sialle L L2057 Kerizgee L
L FRAGES  STELEED

Add/Replaced Lock: K Add/Replaced Plug: >\< Size: ﬂf U




c/"' GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facitity #: Chevron #9-0121 ' Job Number: 386462

Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue - Event Date: s -7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Do i,
Well ID MW- 24 Date Monitored: ¢+ S -1 Well Condition: ¢.<e woecgs
Well Diameter 4 in
Volume 34" 0.G2 1= 0.04 2'= 047 I'= (.38

Total Depth 0..70 Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water e . ,

11 - %7 xVF : { ’I = 2 v o X3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: G ‘ O .gal.

. i i Time Slarted: {2400 hrs)
purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Vet Disposable Bailer = Depth 1o Product: fi
Slainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: e f
Suction Pump e Other: - Visua! Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos [ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amit Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:

Product Transferred {0.

U |

Start Time (purge): ¢ 2 € S Weather Conditions: (Zéeq ,.aE

Sample Time/Date: [ 2.2 < & 5-077  Water Color: C(;;Ml Qdor: W <
Purging Fiow Rate: _»~— _ gpm. Sediment Description: l@;{ .. )
Did well de-water? af4 i yes, Time: = Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) {umhos/om) F3 {mgil) {mV)
1200 7 ZX’ 2EXZ 204
(273 o ,./? OEE SeAie 1T
FEY IR é_'ZZ"@Frfc&é-- 9.3
{ ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-Z 41 6 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(B260/
IETHANOL{8260))
7 _x500mi Ambert  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: 6-S- 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: UM A~
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: & * S -1 Well Condition: e ¢S S
Well Diameter 14 in
Volume A= 002 t=004 =017 =038
Totat Depth R ft. Factor (VF) =086  5'=1.02 6= 150  12°= 580

Depth to Water -4 'j ft.
El . !Q O xWF _» {"l‘ =1 e x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: l . 2 gal.

. : . Time Started. {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: : Time Completed: (2400 brs)
Disposable Bailer ./ Disposable Bailer Depth to Product. ft
Stainless Steei Bailer Pressure Bailer . Depth 1o Waler; fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 3 ft
Suction Pump —_— Other: — Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W
Start Time (purge): €& 55 Weather Conditions: M
Sample Time/Date: (' {5 1 6-5 .07  WaterColor (L& 4 Odor: AN¢

Purging Flow Rate: __t— gpm. Sediment Description: A €AE" P PAPT I e e T & DETHSS

Did well de-water? AL If yes, Time: Volume: __— gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity T rature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) P (umhosicm) @) &) (mgiL) (mv)
[1o& A CF7 B97Y ‘2O

_(L?;_%f___ 9 Z .22 TOFF seric (X7
1O < L. P23 CHE scde _ig-5

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
mv- TAY G xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(BC15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260/
ETHANCL(8260))
/2% 500ml Amber YES NP LANGASTER |TPH-D

COMMENTS: 4w Fhindiess GIRIFEET

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



c/"' GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9.0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: 6 <] (inciusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A 21
well ID MW- Date Monitored: & * S -7 Well Condition: < ¢4 wwe 55
Well Diameter 4 in Vol =002 1T=004 =017 3=038
" Supe——— olume "= 0, "= 0. "= 0.1 "= 0.3
Tota! Depth |55 f Factor (VE) =086 &=102 6= 150 12 580
Depth towater __ 5.3
! é . \ 2] XVF __ ¢ {Fl = Z L x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 6 ¢ gal.
. . X Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer e Disposable Bailer v Depth o Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ &~ #
Suction Pump T Other: Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transterred {o;
Start Time (purge): 1 { 3¢ Weather Conditions: C Cewof,,

Sample Time/Date:

11SCI6-5 -7  Water Color: Cee4 (Yacecrs/s4) Odor. VES

Purging Flow Rate: __ ™ _gpm Sediment Description: MOAE
Did well de-water? A/ if yes, Time: — Volume: ___~ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
{2400 hr.} fgal) P y mhos/em) 'g F) {mgi.) (mv)
33 Z - & 77 7€ }-49 - J
A= < & 6.7 (3 pY-Ni
it s O bl 279! A
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- A | b xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260/
v ETHANOL(8260))
7 x 500ml Amber|  YES NP LANCASTER {TPH-D
COMMENTS: 2~ fanTd fomnwres STRIGAED

AddfReplaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




c/" GerrLer - Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462

Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: G S (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Ao o
Well 1D MW- s Date Monitored: & * 5+ "1 Well Condition: 2.4 ¢SS
Well Diameter { F14 in
Volurme 34tz 0.02 "= 0.04 2= 017 3"=0.38
Total Depth Z- i Factor (VE) =086 =107 6= 160 12'= 580
DepthtoWater _|\. Q¢ #
xVF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
i . . Time Started: {2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bajler Disposable Baler Depth to Product: ft
Stainiess Steel\Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:
Suction Pump H—————— Other: — visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ r { Absorbam! Sock {circle one)
Gther: Amt Remsyed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed.from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
e s——d
W
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: /

Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
If yes, Time: Volume:; gal.
Volume " Conductivi € p.o. ORP
(gal) v (w &m) (C/F} (mgfL) (mv)
/4 N
]
/
\__”_/
y LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (PYCONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- / xvoavial]l  YES HCL _—t—tANGASTER TPH-G(B8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260/
7 = ~__|ETHANOL(8260))
~ 500mi Amber} | YES_ T NP LANCASTER  [%PH-D
i
\ =
"
COMMENTS: M[ﬂ L BT fRANFES STRIFPED

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




‘]/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciity . Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462

Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: (ST (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Ao O
Welt ID MW- Cﬂ Date Monitored: (o * S~ g Well Condition: g ¢, €55
Well Diameter /4 in
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'= .17 3= (38
Total Depth 1.5 ft Fagtor {VF} &=066 S=102 6= 180 12= 580
Depth to Water ‘ ft.
XNF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

) . . Time Staried: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed:; {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailgr Pressure Bailer Depth to Water, #
Stack Pump Discreie Bailer H_ydrccarbon Thipkness:wﬁ
Suction Pump —— Other. " — < Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos T — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal

L/ Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W 4

Weather Conditions:
-7 \Water Color:
Sediment Description:
If yes, Time:

Start Time {purge):

Sample Time/Date: /
Purging Flow Rate: gpm,
Did well de-water?

Volume:

Time Conductivity Temperalure ORP
(2400 br.) {(umhosfcmy} (C/F} (mV}
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE] LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- /  xvoavial _ YES HCL W&'—PH-GL&O@SB%E+MTBE(B%G/
/ 1 ETHANOL{8Z
% 500ml Amberl  YES NP LANCASTER  {TPH-D
/
//
\ A
N
COMMENTS: Wl /ﬂ T s T Fraeis. STRIPFED
T

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




"]/"’ GerTLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number. 386462

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0121

Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: © ',f - 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampler: AM C_
i
Well iD MW- 7 Date Monitored: 6 <~ ’\ Well Condition: Swexe— P /@
. . L3
Well Diameter {4 in
Volume 3/47= 0.G2 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 =038
Total Depth (H.0os Facior (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water —" #
xVF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
) . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compleled:; (2400 ts)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainiess Bleel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thif;kness:Wﬁ
Suction Pum Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer § AbsorbaneSgock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skiminer: gal

Amt Removed from Well:
Water Removed:
Produc! Transtferred to.

gal

o .

Start Time-{purge}:
Sampje Time/Date:
Purging Flow Rate:

Weather Conditions:
Water Color,

Did vell de-water?

Sediment Description:
if yes,

Fime:

QOdor:

a4

Time Volume onductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gak) (v mhosicm) (C!1F) {mg/ mv)
\_“___/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID . (#} CONTAINER REFRIG. |} PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- / x voa vial YES HCL L ANCASTER TPH-G{801 SYETEX+MTBE(B280/
v T AETHANSLE260))
{ x 500m! Amber| _ YES NP " ANCASTER |TPH-D ’
\
\ _—
N - ]
\ ]
COMMENTS: (2 Neld AL M f N
! Y ¢

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFaciiity # Chevron #9-01 21 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue EventDate: B+ $-7J (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A@\_@m _
well ID MW- S/ Date Monitored:  { ~ S Well Condition: S et wv %5
Well Diameter /14 in
Volume 3/4%= 0.02 1= .04 =017 3= (.38
Total Depth S. o & Factor {(VF) sz 065 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water Y. #
*xvFE = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. X . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampting Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: i
Suetion Pump Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): wWeather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-watey" if yes, Time: Volume gal.
Time Conductivity D.O. ORP
(2400 hir.) {umhosi/cm) (CtF) (mgil) {mVv)
LABORATORY INFORMATICON
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ~vos vl YES | __—HEr T LANCASTER TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260/
/ ) ETHANOL{8260})
/ x 500m| Apber]  YES NP LANCASTER 1TPH-D
\ —
\._///
COMMENTS: n/ / @ D oy e S e Z LTS AEPLAZED

L Lofl Franees ' STRIPPED

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" GerrLer- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFaciiity # Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: b 3""} (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: _
Wwell ID MW- Date Monitored: (G * S 7] Well Condition:
Well Diameter 4 “in =
ohame 344" 0.02 1"= G.04 2'= 17 I=0.38
Total Depth S ft. lFactor (VF) =066 5'=102 &= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water @SR 4
“ e L { = \GL x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 61@ gal
. i . Time Started: 24
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: ((223031{:—;)
Dispesable Bailer e Dispusable Bailer l/ Depth to Product:
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Badler Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Baiier Hydrocarbon Thickness: =2
Suction Pump T Other: Visual Canﬁrmataonf[)escnphon
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Other: Amit Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transierred to:

Start Time (purge). “ S} Weather Conditions: Vg i,
Sample Time/Date: ! \S S G- & Water Color: C’( QAN Odor: &M

Purging Flow Rate: __— gpm. Sediment Description: \ M
Did well de-water? A Q ffyes Time: _____ —— Volumeu-—-* gal.
Time Volume Conduciivity Temprralure DO. ORP
{2400 br.) {gal.) {(ymhosicm) K F) {mafl) {mv)
W\ 36 7. % géZ b7 zZ. |
A L40 "i . 20 (o
b tq”{ o AN £ 205
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-=1 [ xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(BO16)/BTEX+MTBE(8260/
v ETHANCL(8260))
7 x 500ml Amber| YES NP LANCASTER _|TPH-D

- =

COMMENTS: & Fwr Fiinges  SIKI PReET

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




pLancaster Laboratories

Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Cusfody

For Lancaster Laboratories use onty

Acct, #: m_ sample £ 5 DT12832 - 377

Where quality s a soence. : @)
Analyses Requested G(_OUQ:& fOM IS
Facility #: ; A ! b Matrix Presorvation Codes " Proservative Codes
sty ' NN R H H = HCI T = Thiosutfate
Site Address3026 LAKESHORE AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA § N = HNO; H = NaOH
Chevron PMSS Lead Consuitant CRACE 1, 3 A S =HaS0, 0= Other
Consultant/Office: G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierrs Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 % % 2o & 0 0§ value reporting neded
- 21N g st meet lowast detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.Deanna L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com}. E ZE] ' é % % ﬁ ihie for 8280 compounds
Consultant Phone #0208 .851. 78580 Fox #: 025.551. 7869 “E §‘ % % g :} £321 MTBE Confirmation
. ' g |= g = ! 1 Confwrn highast hit by 8260
Sampler: 2 ? ‘§ E § 8 5 O é {71 Confirm all tats by 8260
Service Order #: [INon SAR: 8 5 iy zZ 1212 g |z Zls g CIRun__ oxy & on highest hit
: Date Tme - | Bl Ef={8 |58 Ix = P —
Sample Identification , Collegted_| Coliected | S1S1B| 2 1B1° |G IEIE IS | R DRuin___axysonalhis
R -5 — X *¥| 12K Comments / Remarks
M- Wz [x[ | [ [RIX[AX x
MiS-ZA \225 | Y TR PP X
Wilad=3A LVAAS PR % | g RXKIX <
L)- YA wWso X X XX X
Wi~ 4 NECHES x| XXX X |
Relinguished by: - Daly Time | Received by . Data Thmia
JFimaround Time Requasted (TAT) (please circle) s o T39S /z_‘ /! M sk | {3s
o] 72 hour 48 howr Résngyished by: @ | Time | Received by b ” Time
S o o W P R 7 1 M ). 6 ben |jse
i : Recalved by: Dat T
Data Package Options (piease cirde if requirad) | Relinquished by Date | Tipe | Recaved by A ML
QC Summay Type | —Ful Refinquished by Commercial Carier: Recpiyed by: G Time
Type VI (Raw Data)  [JCoslt Deliverable not nead@iy i f : Q - . g A |
WIP (RWQCB) EDF/EDD | ues FedEx Other PH"_L: &J:g.a;(bl nJQoaul Syl toes
Disk Tampersalure Upon Recaipt .S T 2. 3°¢C° Custody Seals Intate? 6@ M

Lancaster Leboratofas, Inc., 2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {#17) 656-2300
Copias; White and yefiow should accompany samples 10 Lanicaster Labaratories. The pink sopy should be retained by the dient,

3480 Rev. 7130/01




Lancaster .
4‘ L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lanoasler, P 176052425 » T¥7-B56- 2300 Fax:717-856-26817 www.lancasteniabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron
6001 Boilinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2423

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1041259, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, June 06,
2007. The PO# for this group is 0015014973 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster l.abs Numbgr
QA-T-070605 NA Water 5072532
MW-1-W-070605 Grab  Water 5072533
MW-2A-W-070605 Grab  Water 5072534
MW-3A-W-070603 Grab  Water 5072535
MW-4A-W-070605 Grab  Water 3072536
MW-9-W-070603 Grab  Water 5072537
ELECTRONIC Cambria c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster \ .
q L aboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Holland Pike. PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *T17-656-2300 Fox:717-656-2681¢ wwwi lencasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Robin C. Runkle.
Senior Specialist



Lancaster
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717

-656-2681 + www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5072532
QA-T-070605 N2a Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore-Oakland TOS00100328 QA
Collected:06/05/2007 Account Number: 108064
Submitted: 06/06/2007 10:05 Chevron
Reported: 06/15/2007 at 18:02 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/16/2G07 San Ramon CA 94583
LAXQA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysig Name CAS Number Result Detecticn tnits Factor
Limit
g1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time,
46054 BTEX+MTBEE by #260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 7i-43-2 N.D. n.% ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88~3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l H
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D. 6.5 ug/ll 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certificatieon No. 2116
21l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples,
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factox
g1728 TPH-GRO - Waters SH-846 BO15E medified 1 06/06/2007 22:37 Steven A Skiles 1
06054 RTEX+MTRE by 8260B SW-846 BZ6OB H 06/12/2007 08:16 Anita M Dale kS
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 5W-846 S030B 1 06/32/2007 0B:16 anita M Dale 1
0ll4e GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 SC30E 1 06/06/2007 22:37 steven A Skiles 1



4

Lancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Haoliand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2200 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5072533
MW-1-W-070605 Grab Water
Facility# 9¢121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore-Oakland TOS00100328 MW-1
Collected:06/05/2007 11:20 by AC Account Number: 10904
submitted: 06/06/2007 10:05 Chevron
Reported: 06/15/2007 at 18:02 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digscard: 07/16/2007 San Ramon CA S4583
LAKML
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No Analysis Name CAS5 Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
pl1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 4,000. 0. ug/3 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPE-DRC (Waters) n.a. 1,200. 59. ug/1 2
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Q1587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether . 1634-04-4 68 . 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 90. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108~-88-3 g. G.5 ug/1 i
0541% EBthylbenzene 100-41-4 21, 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 i2. 9.5 ug/1 1
gtare of California Lab Certification No., 2116 )
311 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer te the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No Analysig Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
091728 TPH-GRC -~ Waters SW-B46 80158 modified 1 06/07/2007 11:4% Steven A Skiles 1
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters! SW-B46 B015B 1 06/08/2007 15:22 Tracy A Cole 2
cene7 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 06/131/2007 23:22 Michael A Ziegler 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH gW-846 351070 1 06/07/2007 06:30 Tracy L Schickel 1
(Waters)
01146 G¢ VOA Watey Prep SW-846 S030B 3 06/07/2007 11:4%6 gteven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 H030B 1 06/11/2007 23:22 Michael A Zieglexr 1



| ancaster ]
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, B, 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26581+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5072534
MW-2A-W-070605 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore-Oakland TUE00100328 MW-2A
Collected:06/05/2007 12:25 by AC Account Number: 10504
submitted: 06/06/2007 10:05 Chevron
Reported: 06/15/2007 at 18:02 5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4210
Discard: 07/16/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
LAKM2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.&. 4B, 50. ug/1 1
The repcrted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting priocr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the iaboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this gample was pH = 7.
06600 TPE-DRO (Waters) L&, 1,700, 150, ug/l 5
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOE
01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3,500 5. ug/l 10
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 0.9 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-2 0.6 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ua/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 2. 0.5 ug/1 1
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH# = 7.
state of California Lab Certification No. 211&
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Cuality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutioen
Ne. Analysis Name Method frial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
g1728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 8015B medified i 06/07/2007 12:07 steven A Skiles 1
06605 TPH-DRC {Waters) SW-846 BO15E 1 0&/H8/2007 15146 Tracy & Cole E
0E067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260E 1 06/312/2007 00:07 Michael A Ziegler i
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH SW-846 2260E E 66/12/2007 00:30 Michael A Ziegler 10
01146 GO VOA Water Frep SW-84€ SCU30E 1 06/07/2007 12:07 Steven A Skiles 3
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-B46 3%10C 1 06/07/2007 06:30 Tracy L Schickel 1

(Watexs)



4' Lancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, P4 17606-2425 » 717-556-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www. lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5072534
MW-2A-W-070605 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore-Oakland TO600100328 MW-22
Collected:06/05/2007 12:25 by AC Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 06/06/2007 10:05 Chevron
Reported: 06/15/2007 at 18:02 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/16/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
LAKMZ
01163 GC/MS VOB Water Frep SW-846 5030B 1 G6/12/2007 00:07 Michael A Ziegler 1

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 2 06/12/2007 00:30 Michael A Ziegler 10



Lancaster B .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 MNew Holland Pike, PC Box 12425, { ancaster, PA 17805-2425 *737-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681* www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5072535
MW-3A-W-070605 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
1026 Lakeshore-Oakland TOE00100328 MW-3A
Collected:G8/05/2007 11:15 by AC Account Number: 10304
Submitted: 06/06/2007 10:05 Chevron
Reported: 06/15/2007 at 18:02 €001 Bollinger Canyocn R4 14310
Discard: 07/16/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
LAKM3
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticon
Ne. hnalysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Facktor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 b3
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does mot include MTBE or other
gasoline copnstituents eluting prior to the C6 in-hexane} TPH-GRC range
start time.
26509 TPH-DRO {Watexs) n.a. 2,900, 300. ug/l 0
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETCHE
01587 Ethanocl 64-17-5 N.D 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 7. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 106-68~3 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylibenzens 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
Ko, Analysis Name Method rrial4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters gw-g846 B015B modified 1 06/06/2007 22:186 Steven A Skiles 1
0E609 PEH-DRO (Waters) cH-5846 BOISEB 1 06/11/2007 23:5¢6 Tracy A Cole i0
G067 ATEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 8260B 3 0671272007 00:52 Michael A Ziegler i
G1l46 G¢C VOA Water Prep BW-846 S030B 1 06/06/2007 22:16 steven A Skiles 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH sW-R46 3510C i 06/07/2007 06:30C Tracy L Schickel i
(Waters)

01163 GC/MS VoA Water Prep SW-846 5020B 1 06/12/2007 00:52 Michael A Ziegler 1



Lancaster
L aboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PC Box 12425, Lancastel, FA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5072536
MW-4A-W-070605 Grab Water
Facility$# 90121 Jobh# 386462 GRD

3026 hLakeshore-Oakland TEE00100328 MW-4A

Collected:06/05/2007 11:50 by AC Account Number:
gupmitted: 06/06/2007 10:05 Chevron
Reported: 06/15/2007 at 18:02
Discard: 07/16/2007 San Ramon CA 84583
LAKM4
Az Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 3,300. 50,
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othey
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range
start time.
The vial submitted for volatiie analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of znalysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
yeceipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 7.
06609  TPH-DRC (Waters) n.a. 3,000, 3G0.
06067 ATEX, MTBE, ETOH
61587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 100.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 330, 1.
05401 Renzene 71-43-2 34, 1.
05407 Toluene i0g-88-3 9. 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 106-41-4 7. 1.
Q6310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 §. 1.
The reporting limits for the GC/M8 volatile compounds were raised due to
sample foaming.
Srate of Califormia Lab Certification No. 21146
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Ccontrol Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicie
CAT Analysis
No. Analyeis Nanme Method Trial$# Date and Time
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-246 80158 modified 1 06/07/2007 12:29
06609 TPH-DRO {Waters! SW-846 BO1GR 1 06/08/2007 16:31
CECB7 BTEY, MTBE, ETOE SW-846 8260B 1 06/12/2007 01:15
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-g846 50308 1 06/12/2007 01:15
0314¢€ Go VOR Water Prep SW-§46 SO03CE H 06/07/2007 12:29
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPE 5W-846 3510C 1 06/07/2007 06:30

(Waters)

Page 1 of ]

10504

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ua/l 16

ug /1 2z

ug/l 2

ug/l 2

ug/l 2

ug/1 2

ug/l 2

Dilution

Analyst Factor
steven A Skiles 1
Tracy A Cole 10
Michael A Ziegler 2
Michael B Ziegler 2z
Steven A Skiles i
Tracy L Schickel x



4

Lancaster,
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 WW

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-9-W-070605 Grab
Facility$# 90121 Job# 3864632

3026 Lakephore-Oakland

Collected:06/05/2007 11:55

Submitted: 06/06/2007 10:05
Reported: 06/15/2007 at 18:02
Discard: 07/16/2007

LAKMS

0e60se

06087

g1587
¢2010
05401
(5407
05415
GE310

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does

by AC
As Receilved
CAS Number Result
n.a. 1,800,

WW 5072537

Water

GRD

TOE00100328 MW-9

Account Number:

Chevron
£001 Bollingexr Canycn Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

gagoline constituents eluting prior to the €& (n-hexane)

start time.
TPH-DRG (Waters)

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl -Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzens

Xylene (Total]

n.a.

£4-17-5
1634-04-4
71-43-2
108-88-2
100-41-4
1330-20-7

[SEN-TF RSV ]
o o

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

A1l QU is compliant unless otherwise noted.

1,200,

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

not include MTBE or other
TPH-GRO range

60.

oo o o oum
[E NN B D (R R L

Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data ang associated samples.

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-DRC (Waters)
BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
GC/MS VOA Water Prep
GC VOA Water Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPE
(Waters)

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-B846
5W-846
SW-846
SH- 846
SW-B4E
SW-846

5015 modified
80158
B2608B
S5030RB
5030B
3516C

Trial#
1

[

Analysis
Date and Time
121
i6:
09:
0%
12:
Q6:

06/07/2007
06/08/2007
06/12/2007
06/13/2007
06/07/2007
06/07/2007

51
54
0z
02
51
30

w.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 1

10904

bilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/l 2
ug/1 i
ug/1 1
ua/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Steven A Skiles
Tracy A Cole
Anita M Dale
Anita M Dale
Steven A Skiles
Tracy L Schickel

B e b R



Lancaster,

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717~

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 06/15/07 at 06:02 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if
submitted. In these situations,
= patch level, a LCS/LCSD was performe

method.

Analysis Name

Batch number: 071i570017A
TPH-DRO (Waters)

Batch number: 07158AZCA
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch numbey: DO71623AA
Ethanel

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xyiene (Total)

satch number: ZOTI63ZAR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyibenzene

Xylene (Total}

Batch number: Z07164285
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluane

Ethylbenzene

¥ylene (Total)

Unspiked (UNSPK)
Rackground (BKG)

B

Analysis Name

Batch number: 07158A20R
TPH-GRO ~ Waters

Batcn number: DO71623AA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

fthylbenzene

*. Qutside of specification

{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times th
s the spike added.

Group Number: 1041258

site-specific QU samples were not
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Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
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Sample number{s): 5072532-5072537 UNSPK: PO71634

Sample number {s): 5072533-5072536 UNSPK: PO71692

Blank Report LCS
MoL Units %REC
number{s): 5072533-5072537
29. ug/l a0
number{s): 5072532-5072537
50. ug/1 99
npumber () : 5072532-5072536
50. ug/l 118
0.5 ug/1 91
0.5 ug/l 100
0.5 ug/l 103
G.5 ug/1 100
0.5 ug/l 104
number {s): 5072832
0.5 ug/l 104
6.5 ug/l 104
0.5 ug/l 101
0.5 ug/l 106
0.5 ug/l 106
number (g} : 5072537
50. ua/l 112
0.5 ug/l 99
0.5 ug/l 100
0.5 ug/l 101
0.5 ug/l 106
0.5 ug/l 106

LCSD
3REC

76

LCS/LC8D
Limitse

€3-119

75-135

38-161
73-119
76-3119
85-115
82~119
B3-113

73-119
78-118
85-115%
§2-113%
83-113

39-161
73-119
76-119
85-115
82-119
83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

M5 MSD MS/MSD
SREC %REC Limits
1i¢ 62-154
11¢ 110 431-158
96 20 £9-127
104 100 B3-128
ii¢ ige B83-127
108 102 82-1289

(2} The background result was more than four fime

RPD

o

e b

the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

RPD
Max

30
3c
30
30
30

e L.OQ.

BEKG

Long

DUP
Conc
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EPD RPD Max
3] 20
1 a0
e Dup RPD
RPD Max
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1041258
Reported: 06/15/07 at 06:02 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in cenjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
Ms MSD MS /MED RPD BKG DUP LUp Dup RPFD
Analysis Hame SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Cone Conc RED Max
Xylene {(Total) 110 107 82-130 3 30
Batch number: Z071632AA sample number (s): 5072532 PUNSPK: B0O72913
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 105 105 £9-127 0 a0
Benzene 112 il10 83-128 i ERY
Toluene 110 108 83-127 G 30
Ethylbenzene 118 130 82-128 4 30
Xylene (Total}l 111 113 B2-130 2 30
Batch number: Z071642AR Sample number(s): 5072537 UNSEK: PO71857
Ethanol 128 105 4i-158 21 ag
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 106 102 69-127 3 30
Benzene 1iz2 108 83-128 3 30
Toluenes 112 10% 83-127 3 30
Ethylbenzene 118 114 gz-12% 1 30
Xylene {Total) 116 113 B2-130 3 30

Surrogate Quality Control
surrogate recoveries which are cutside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Enalysis Name: TPH-DRO (Waters)
Batch number: 0715700174

Orthoterphenyl

5072533 91

5072534 96

5072535 O

5072536 117

5072537 92

Blank 93

LCS 107

LCSD 108

Limits: 59-131

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 0715BA20A
Triflucrotoluene-F

5072332 70
5072533 204%*
5072534 102
50742835 69
5072536 78
5072537 145*
Blank 70
LCs 107
LCSD 108

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster _
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-666-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1041259
Reported: 06/15/07 at 06:02 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

MS 116
Limits: 63-135
pnalysis Name: BTEX, MTEE, ETOH
Batch number: DOTI623AA

Dibromofluoromet hane 1,2 _pichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-dé 4 -Bromoflucrcbenzens
5072533 95 97 106 104
5072534 95 86 108 102
5072535 96 100 106 g8
5072536 94 498 104 108
Rlank 94 9% 106 160
LCE a7 101 107 303
M a5 103 105 104
MSD EES 103 108 10€
Limits: gC-116 77-113 20-113 78-313
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
patch number: Z071632AA

pibromofiuoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane~-dd Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorcbenzene
5072532 23 94 105 102
Blank 92 g5 105 101
LCE 94 84 102 102
Ms 94 g€ 105 103
MED 24 48 104 103
Limits: g0~116 F7-113 80-113 F8-113
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTRE, ETOH
Batch npumber: ZO071642AA

pipromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd Toluene-deé 4 -Bromofluorcbengene
5072537 94 93 102 102
Blank 93 95 104 100
LCe 93 94 105 103
Ms g4 gg 10% 103
MED 94 a7 108 104
Limits: a0-11¢ 77-113 B0-113 78113

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



The following defines common symbols and abbre

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probabie Number
1} international Units CP Units cobait-chioroplatinate units
umhosfiem  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  (diet) calories ib. pound(s)
meq milliequivalents kg kilogrami{s)
g gram(s) mg  milligram{s)
ug  microgram(s) | liter(s)
mi milliliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/mt  fibers greater than § microns in iength per ml
< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
>  greater than
ppm  parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (ma/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture conient. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

viations used in reporting fechnical data:

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B  Valueis <CRDL, but ziDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E  Estimated due o interference

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound guatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within controt limits

£ Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value U Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W Post digestion spike out of control fimits

P  Concentration difference belween primary and * Duplicate analysis not within controt timits
confirmation coiumns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U  Compound was not detected

X,¥Y,Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test resuits for methods listed ©

n the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sampie tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbictogical
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningiess. If you have guestions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be heid responsible for sample integrity, however, uniess sampling has been performed by & member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the labaratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY ~ In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitied.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL | ANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
£OR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (ESTHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses ihe test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions hat vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

L ancaster Laboratories and we hereby obiect t¢ any conflicting terms contained in any acceplance of order submitied by client.



